

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.563 OF 2004

KAVITHA BHANDARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK GULECHA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service, stay and office report)

Date: 02/04/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T.V. Ratnam,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Nemo

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Prayer has been made for transfer of the case from
Chennai to Kurnool.

Inspite of service of notice, no body has entered
appearance to contest the prayer made in this transfer
petition.

The transfer petition is allowed.

[T.I. Rajput]

[Khushi Ram]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NO.563 OF 2004

Kavitha Bhandari

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ashok Gulecha

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Prayer has been made for transfer of the case from

Chennai to Kurnool.

Inspite of service of notice, no body has entered appearance to contest the prayer made in this transfer petition.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, O.P. No.1520 of 2004, titled as Ashok Gulecha vs. Kavitha, pending in the Family Court at Chennai, within the State of Tamil Nadu is transferred to the Family Court at Kurnool, within the State of Andhra Pradesh.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.

[P.P. NAOLEKAR]

New Delhi,

April 02, 2007.